

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Cross Objection (Civil) No. 38/2023

1. Dhapu Devi W/o Widow Of Late Shri Pappu Ram, Aged About 37 Years, By Caste Banjara, Resident Of Mandawas, Tehsil Rohat, District Pali.
2. Vishesh S/o Late Shri Pappu Ram, Aged About 17 Years, Minor Through Their Natural Guardian Mother Smt. Dhapu Devi, Widow Of Late Shri Pappu Ram, By Caste Banjara, Resident Of Mandawas, Tehsil Rohat, District Pali.
3. Ranveer S/o Late Shri Pappu Ram, Aged About 15 Years, Minor Through Their Natural Guardian Mother Smt. Dhapu Devi, Widow Of Late Shri Pappu Ram, By Caste Banjara, Resident Of Mandawas, Tehsil Rohat, District Pali.

-----Petitioners

Versus

1. Icici Lombard General Insurance Co. Ltd., Registered Office-Icici Bank Towers, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Post Mumbai 400051, Through Local Insurance Office, Ground Floor Aprm Rower, Plot No. 947, 10Th D Road, Sardarpura, Jodhpur. (Insurer)
2. Mana Ram S/o Shri Ramlal, By Caste Meghwal, Resident Of Hathlai, Police Station Guda Endla, Districtpali. (Driver)
3. Raja Babu S/o Shri Dharmi Chand, By Caste Chipa Darji, Resident Of 89, Gurudwara Road, Pali. (Owner)
4. Kamla W/o Shri Laxman Ji Banjara, By Caste Banjara, Resident Of 222, Subhash Nagar B, Pali.

-----Respondents

Connected With

S.B. Civil Misc. Appeal No. 463/2023

Icici Lombard General Insurance Co. Ltd., Jinnat House, Keshavkhod Marg, Mahalaxmi, Mumbai

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. Dhapu Devi W/o Late Pappu Ram, Aged About 31 Years, Rajasthan
2. Vishesh S/o Late Pappu Ram Ji, Aged About 11 Years, Minor Are Represented Through Their Mother Dhapu Devi Being Respodent No. 1, Resident Of Village Mandawas, Tehsil Rohel, District Pali.
3. Ranveer S/o Late Pappu Ram Ji, Aged About 9 Years, Minor Are Represented Through Their Mother Dhapu Devi Being Respodent No. 1, Resident Of Village Mandawas, Tehsil Rohel, District Pali.
4. Manaram S/o Shri Ramlal, By Caste Meghwal, R/o Hathlai, Police Station Guda Aendla, District Pali, Rajasthan (Driver Of Vehicle)
5. Raja Babu S/o Shri Dharmichand Ji, By Caste Cheepadarji, R/o 89 Gurudwara Road, Pali, Rajasthan. (Owner Of Vehicle)
6. Kamla W/o Laxman Ji Banjara, R/o 222 Subhash Nagar B, Pali.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Anil Bhandari
Mr. Dinesh Choudhary
For Respondent(s) : Mr. Ayush Goyal
Mr. Bhavyadeep Singh for
Mr. Vinay Kothari

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA

Order

24/04/2025

Appropriate steps be taken to serve the unserved respondents i.e. driver and owner of the offending vehicle.

Meanwhile earlier stay granted vide order dated 17.04.2023 passed by a co-ordinate Bench of this Court is modified to the extent that the compensation awarded by the Tribunal shall be deposited before the Tribunal. However, the same shall not be disbursed till the next date of hearing.

Post it on 26.05.2025.

(ARUN MONGA),J